
 

 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
PLANNING REPORT 

 
Application:   A16/23  
Related Application(s): Permit No. 2019-0329/2023-0323  
Owner(s):   Stefan Torelli  
Meeting Date:   January 26th, 2024  
Prepared by:   Owen Curnew, Development Planner  
  
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
 

Municipal Address 6607 20th Sideroad 

Legal Description CON 3 PT E 1/2 LOT 20 RP;51R15622 PART 1 

Roll No. 432101000710401 

Official Plan Rural 

Zoning By-law Rural (RL) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of Application A16/23 based on Planning Policy and all 
considerations, with the following conditions: 
 
1. That all municipal taxes be paid and up to date.  
 
2. That the applicant satisfies concerns from the NVCA.  
 
3. That any and all external costs associated with this application be borne by the applicant. 
 
4. The applicant is required to satisfy all concerns of the Building Department regarding 
deficiencies for the building and pay all associated costs, at no cost to the municipality. 
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PROPOSAL: 
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DATE OF SITE INSPECTION 
 
January 16th, 2024. 
 
REASON FOR THE APPLICATION:  
 
The applicant is seeking relief from Section 5.3 a) of Zoning By-law (2003-50), which regulates the 
minimum rear yard setback for an accessory building in lands zoned Rural (RL) at 3.0 meters. The 
applicant is requesting a rear yard setback of 0.14 meters to accommodate for deficiencies of an 
existing building so that they may construct and addition on the garage.   
 
SURROUNDING LANDS: 
 

North The subject property abuts the 20th Sideroad to the north; CFB Borden is directly 
across with heavily forested area comprising most of its southern boundary. 

East  The subject property abuts 7398 County Road 10 to the east. The neighbouring 
property has no buildings or structures and is comprised of farming fields.  

South  The subject property abuts 7398 County Road 10 to the south. The neighbouring 
property has no buildings or structures and is comprised of farming fields. 

West  The subject property abuts 6625 20th Sideroad to the west. The neighbouring 
property is similar in its Rural characteristics largely comprised of residential uses 
including a dwelling and accessory structures. 

 
 
 BACKGROUND: 
 
The subject property is municipally known as 6607 20th Sideroad. The property is zoned Rural (RL) 
as per Essa Township’s Zoning By-law 2003-50.  
 
The applicant currently has a building permit (2023-0323) for the subject property which looks 
to add an addition onto the existing building to extend the garage.  
 
The applicant had a building permit (2019-0329) for the original building back in 2019. The 
building was not built in the location it was proposed as a result of a surveying error and has 
submitted a Minor Variance as a remedial action for the error.  
 
The applicant has removed the storage container and obtained a survey to verify the exact 
location of the existing garage.  
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COMMENTS: 
 
 
Test 1.  

 
Does the minor variance maintain the general intent and purpose of the Township 
Official Plan (OP)?  Yes 
 
Essa Townships Official Plan: 
 
Section 7.2 of Essa’s Official Plan states that “permitted uses with the Rural designation 
shall include those uses permitted in the Agricultural designation”.  
 

Section 6.2 outlines the permitted uses within lands designated ‘Agricultural’ and 
states: “Building and structures normally incidental to an agricultural operation 
such as farm residences, barns, sheds, etc., are also permitted.” 

 
The proposed use of the building is a garage which is permissible in lands designated 
Agricultural, thus, it is permissible in lands designated Rural.  
 
Therefore, the Minor Variance generally maintains the intent and purpose of the 
Township’s Official Plan.  
 
 

Test 2.  
 

Does the minor variance maintain the general intent and purpose of the By-law? No 
 
Essa Township Zoning By-law (2003-50): 
 
Section 7.2h) of Essa Township’s Zoning By-law 2003-50 permits accessory buildings to 
the above permitted uses (i.e., Section 7.2g: a residence).  
 
The Minor Variance seeks to reduce the minimum side yard and rear yard setbacks of 3.0 
meters, regulated in Section 5.3a) of ZBL (2003-50). The encroachment would not change 
or alter the use of the building nor impact neighbouring rural uses as the building already 
exists..  
 
Therefore, the Minor Variance generally maintains the intent and purpose of Essa 
Township’s ZBL (2003-50).  

 
Test 3.  
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Is the minor variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, 
building or structure? No 
 
The Minor Variance is seeking to reduce the minimum setbacks of the rear and side yard 
of the subject property to accommodate for the deficiencies created because of a 
surveying error.  
 
The building itself, in terms of size and use, is not out of place and is generally in-line with 
the rural character and aesthetic of neighbouring lands. The property directly to the south 
is rural farmland that would not be adversely affected by the reduction, and the garage 
was previously approved by Planning Staff.  
 
Therefore, the Minor Variance should be considered appropriate development and use 
on the property.  

Test 4.  
 
Is the requested variance minor in nature? No 
 
ZBL (2003-50) regulates the minimum side yard and rear yard setback in lands zoned 
“Rural (RL)” and 3.0 meters. The applicant is asking for a reduction in the side yard to 2.13 
meters, and a reduction in the rear yard setback to 0.14 meters.  
 
The Minor Variance is numerically insignificant given the distance between neighbouring 
lots and buildings, and lack of structures or discernible impacts on the property to the 
south specifically.  
 
The Minor Variance would rectify the deficiencies created as a result of a surveying 
error; however, Planning Staff recommends the following condition be applied: 
 
The applicant is required to satisfy all concerns of the Building Department regarding 
deficiencies for the building and pay all associated costs, at no cost to the municipality.  
 
Considering this, the requested variance should be considered minor in nature.  

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
 
Neighbour: 
 
The owner of 7398 County Road 10 has identified that the existing structure owned by Stefan 
Tortelli, is on his property.  
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CONCLUSION: 
 
For the above reasons, Staff recommends the application be APPROVED. 
 
Staff advises that: 
 
The application be APPROVED.  
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
 
Owen Curnew 
Development Planner 
Township of Essa 
 


